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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 266
In the Matter of
DESIGNATION OF PGE EXHIBITS FOR
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CONSIDERATION IN THIS DOCKET
COMPANY

Request for a General Rate Revision.

On March 7, 2013, staff of the Public Utility Commission (“staff”) asked the
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) to move issues related to Portland General Electric Cbmpany’s
net variable power costs (NVPC) to a separate docket so that parties and the Commission could
consider these issues on an expedited basis. Specifically, staff asked the ALJ “to issue an order
opening a docket to address issues related to PGE's NVPC and APCU and noting the parties'
understanding that such issues are addressed in PGE Exhibits 400, 401, 402 and Schedule 125
currently included in PGE's General Rate Request.”

On March 11, 2013, the ALJ granted staff’s motion. Issues related to PGE’s NVPC are
now presented in this docket. The ALJ has ordered the parties to Docket No. UE 266 to submit a
joint filing “designat[ing] which testimony from the general rate revision docket UE 262 should
be transferred or copied into this docket.”

On March 28, 2013, counsel for staff e-mailed the UE 262/266 service lists stating that it
proposed to file a motion designating Schedule 125 and PGE Exhibits 400, 401, and 402, as
exhibits filed in Dbcket No. UE 266. ' Staff asked parties to respond by 2 p.m. on March 29,
2013, with any objection. Both PGE and the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon responded in

support of staff’s proposal. No party objected.

! Staff also noted that to the extent any party later identified other exhibits filed in Docket No.
UE 262 that are relevant to Docket No. UE 266, the party could ask that the exhibits be
designated as exhibits filed in Docket No. UE 266.
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1 PGE asked, however, that staff include the following statement in the joint filing: “The
2 outcome of UE 266 will be reflected in the energy pricing used to estimate the transition

3 adjustments for the November 15 direct access window and in the UE 262 compliance filing.”
4 ‘ CONCLUSION

5 Staff asks that the ALJ designate Schedule 125, and PGE Exhibits 400, 401, and 402,

6 filed in Docket No. UE 262 as exhibits filed in this docket (UE 266).

7 DATED this 1 ¥ day of April, 2013.
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9 Respectfully submitted,

10 ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM

Attorney General
11

13 tephanie S. Andrus, #92512 /Q_
Senior Assistant Attorney General

14 Of Attorneys for Staff of the
Oregon Public Utility Commission
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/SERVICE LIST

I hereby certify that on April 1, 2013, I served the foregoing DESIGNATION OF PGE

EXHIBITS FOR CONSIDERATION IN THIS DOCKET upon the persons named on the service

list below, who have waived such service by mail, by serving a full, true and correct copy thereof

at their e-mail address, as follows.

Gregory M. Adams
Richardson & O’Leary
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

Tommy A. Brooks

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &
Lloyd

tbrooks@cablehuston.com

E-Filing
Northwest Natural
efiling@nwnatural.com

Kevin Higgins
Energy Strategies LLC
khiggins@energystrat.com

Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
jkyler@bkllawfirm.com

Oregon Dockets
PacitiCorp, dba Pacific Power
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Tracy Rutten
trutten@orcities.org

Chad M. Stokes

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &
Lloyd LLP
cstokes@cablehuston.com

Jay Tinker
Portland General Electric
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

(C)= Confidential
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Gre%g Bass

Noble Americas Energy Solutions,
LLC

gbass@noblesolutions.com

R. Bryce Dalley
Pacific Power
bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Michael Gorman (C)
Brubaker & Associates Inc.
mgorman@consultbai.com

Robert Jenks (C)
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken (CI)
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

Lisa F. Rackner
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
dockets@mcd-law.com

Donald W. Schoenbeck (C)
%{egulatory & Cogeneration Services
nc.

dws@r-c-s-inc.com

Mark Thompson
Northwest Natural
mark.thompson@nwnatural.com

S. Bradley Van Cleve (C)
Davison Van Cleve PC
mail@dvclaw.com

Kurt J. Boehm

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable Northwest Project
megan@rnp.org

Maja Haium

League of Oregon Cities
mhaium(@orcities.org

Judy Johnson (C)
Oregon Public Utility Commission
judy.johnson(@state.or.us

OPUC Dockets
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
dockets@oregoncub.org

Johanna Riemenschneider (C)
PUC-Staff

Oregon Department of Justice
johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us

Nona Soltero
Fred Meyer Stores/Kroger
nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com

Douglas Tingey
Portland General Electric
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Sarah Wallace
Pacific Power
sarah.wallace@pacficorp.com

Jeffey R. Seeley
egal Secretary
Natural Resources Section
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